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AGI | DRAFT

TECHNOLOGIES

October 6, 1995

15,896.001

Mr. Jimn Ramey

Penny Saver Grocery and Deli
2140 East Sims Way

Port Townsend, Washington 98368

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Hydroncarbon Contamination Assessment Resulls
Penny Saver Grocery and Deli
Port Townsend, Waghington

INTRODUCTION

This letter summarizes AGI Technologies' (AGI) installation of six gronundwater monitoring wells
at the Penny Saver Grocery and Deli in Port Townsend, Washington. The site location is shown on
Figure 1. The wells were installed to evaluate subsurface soil and groundwater conditions at the

gite. AGl's specific scope of services are described in our proposal to Pacific Environmental Services
Company dated May 30, 1995, :

SITE DESCRIPTION

The Penny Saver Gracery and Deli is located at the corner of East Sims Way (Highway 20) and,
Kearney Street in Port Townsend, Washington, A site plan is presented on Figure 2. The site
consists of a convenience store and parking lot. The majority of the site is paved with asphalt.

The site is bordered on the north by a dead end street (Jefferson Street) across which is a bowling
alley. To the east is the Port Townsend Inn, and to the south is a triangular intersection across
which is commercial property. To the west is Kearney Street and another triangular intersection,

The site is generally flat and is located approximately 10 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). Port
Townsend Bay is located approximately 500 feet to the south and KahTai Lagoon is located
approximately 750 feet to the norfhwest.

We understand the area between KahTai Lagoon and Port Townsend Bay was filled to accommedate -
development. Groundwater occurs in the area generally within 5 feet of land surface.

We understand a service station existed on the site in the past. Four gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs) were removed in 1989. Former service station features are shown on Figure 2,
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WELL INSTALLATION AND SOIL SAMFLING

Six soil borings were drilled at the site on August29 and 30, 1995 to depths of 15 feet below ground
surface (bgs). The borings were completed as 4-inch-diameter PVC groundwater monitoring wells
MW1 through MW6). The well locations are shown on Figure 2. Soils encountered during drilling
consisted of approximately 10 feet of sand, silty sand, sandy grave), or silty gravel. Sawdust was
encountered in the upper 5 feet in borings MW1, MW2, and MWA4. Concrete debris was encount-
ered in the upper 5 feet in borings MW5 and MWG. The upper 10 feet of soils are interpreled as fill
The native soil underlying the fill consists of sand, except in boring MW2, which had sandy gravel
below 10 feet. Groundwater was encountered between 5 and 7 feet bgs during drilling,

Soil samples were collected at 2-1/2-foot intervals from the ground swrface to 7-1/2 feet bgs. An
additional sample was collected at 7-1/2 feet bga. Each soil sample was classified according to the
Unified Soil Classification System as shown on Plate 1 in Attachment 1. Logs of the borings,
inclnding well construction summaries, are also presented in Attachment 1. :

Soil samples were screened in the field for hydrocarbon contamination using an organic vapor meter
equipped with a photoionization detector (QVM-PID). The OVM-PID measures the concentration
of volatile organic vapors released from the soil sample after it is placed in a plastic bag,
disaggregated, and left standing for approximately 1 minute. Based on OVM-PID field screening,
the sample with the highest relative contaminaton above the water table in each boring was
submitted for laboratory analysis. The six 30il samples were submitted to OnSite Environmental Inc.
in Redmond, Washington for analysis of gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by
Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Method WTPH-G, total lead by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 7420, and benzene, ethylbenzene, tohiene, and total
xylenes (BETX) by EPA Method 8020.

WELL SAMPLING AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENT

The monitoring wells were developed and groundwater samples collected for analytical chemistry
analysis on August 30 and 31, 1995, The water samples were submitted to OnSite for analysis of

TPH quantified as gasoline by Ecology Method WTPH-G, dissolved lead by EPA Method 7421, and
BETX by EPA Method 8020. :

The vertical elevation of the tap of each PVC casing from each monitoring well was surveyed to a
benchmark with an arbitrarily assigned elevation of 100,00 feet, Groundwater elevation data are
presented in Table 1. A groundwater elevation contour map for October 2, 1995 is shown on. Figure
3. The map shows an area of groundwater mounding in the center of the site which results in .
groundwatex flow to the east and west: Groundwater flow is generally to the south in the northeast
area of the site. A groundwater elevation contour map for August 30, 1995 (not shown) indicated

a similar groundwater flow pattern below the site.

Floating hydrocarbon product (free product) with a thickness of 121 feet was recorded in MW2 on
October 2, 1995, No other wells contained free product on October 2, 1995, - —
%JA«*’*
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY RESULTS

The analytical laboratoty results for soil and groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 2 and
3. Copies of AGl's quality assurance review and the analytical laboratory reports are contained in
Attachment 2. ' :
Washington State's toxic cleanup law (Chapter 70.105D RCW) is known as the Model Toxica Control -
Act (MTCA). MTCA's implementing regulation is known as the Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup
Regulation and is described in Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340. Under MTCA,
TPH and BETX are considered hazardous substances and their presence in the environment
constitutes a releasa. MTCA provides tabulated (Method A) cleanup levels for TPH and BETX. The
Method A cleanup levels for these substances are included in Tables 2 and 3. Analytical laboratory
results are typically compared to Method A cleanup levels to indicate whethex further action may
be required af a site, :

Nows B VEA AuvE T# freX
Gasoline-range TPH exceeding the Method A cleanup level 0R100 parts per million (ppm) is present
in the soil samples collected from MW1 through MW4. Benzefie exceeding the Method A cleanup
levelis present in the samples from MW1, MW3, and MW4, and total xylenes exteeding the Method
A cleanup level are present in the samples from MW3 and MW4, Gasoline-range TPH and BETX
compounds exceeding the Method A cleanup levels are present in the groundwater samples from
MW1 through MW35, with the exception of toluene in the sample for MW5S. No detectable
hydrocarbons were present in the groundwater sample from MWE6.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The analytical laboratory results indicate a release of gasoline has occurred on or near the property.
The concentration of gasoline-range TPH and BETX exceed Method A cleanup levels in soil and
groundwater over approximately the western half of the property. These concentrations are at such
levels that some form of soil and groundwater remediation will likely be necessary,

Under MTCA, a free product recovery program must be instituted at a site as soon as the free
product is discovered on groundwater, Also under MTCA, siles where hazardous substances such
as TPH and BETX have been released in the environment must be reported to Ecology's Toxic
Cleanup Program within 90 days of discovery. Results of any cleanup action must also be reported
to Ecclogy.

Y LIMITATIONS

The analyses, conclusions, and recommendations in this letter are based on conditions encountered
at the Hme of our field investigation, information provided by Mr. Jim Ramey, and our experience
and professional judgement. AGI cannot be responsible for interpretation by others of data
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contained herein, Our work has been performed in a manner congistent with that level of care and
skill normally exevcised by members of the profession currently practicing under similar conditions
in the area. No other warranty, express or implied, is made. ‘

Sincerely, '

AGI Technologies

Lance E. Peterson, P.G.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Gary Laakso
Remediation Services Manager

LEP/GLL/tag

attachment
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data-

Ramey/Assessment
Pert Townsend, Washington

To: 2006237789

P.11-28

AGI

OGIES

MW 15 5-15 08/30/65 | 1743 99.98 4.20 0578
10/03/5 | 1203 447 85.81

MW2 15 5.1 08/30/85 | 1745 101.19 5.33 95.86
1 1000385 | 1210 530" 95,80

MW3 15 515 08/30/85 | 1748 99.89 4.21 95.68
10/03/95 | 1208 4.17 95.72

MW 15 5-15 08/30/95 | 1750 100.28 4.61 85.67
10/03/95 1208 4.59 95.69

MWS 15 5-15 08/30/95 | 1752 101 00 5.25 95,75
, 10/03/95 1213 56,23 058.77

MW 15 5-15 0BI30/95 | 1754 99.81 4.01 05.80
10/03/65 | 1201 3.96 95,85

Notes:

a) Top of casing elevations In feet relative to a temporary benchmark with en assigned elevation of
100.00 feet. Benchmark is the top of the southeast holddown nut for the lamp pest located near

the soulhwest corner of the site.

b) Corrected for the presencs of 1.21 faet of floaling hydrocarbon product.

ftbgs - Feet below ground surface.
i1 balow TOC - Feet below top of casing.

5898-D01\GW-ELEV.XLS
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Table 3
‘ Petreleum Hydrocarbons and Dissolved Lead in Groundwater
Ramey/Assessment
Pott Townsend, Washington
p‘ w oA o f-ﬁuvv. 1 DAL
08/29/95 ND [ 1,920}
MW2 | QB/28/85 ND [ =B00] |__:886] | 3.510)
MW3 | 08/29/95 ND [27000] | _1000] | aa00] | 8.800]
MW4 | 08/29/95 D [76:000] | 1:260] | =690] | 3.800]
MWS 08/30/95 ND 1 S 14 [_459]
MWE | 08/30/85 | ~ ND’ ND ND ND 15 ND
P e R AL . R (TYTY __'\"E" TN T
Method Reporting Limit 0.1 K| 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Cleanup Levels ™ 10/ /5 ) 5 /30 /40) /20
Notes: Fe0 U9 l\ vl Fovq [7Ovall a0 ugly

Samples enalyzed by OnSite Enviranmental Inc. of Redmond, Washington.
Boxed values indicate coneentrations abave cleanup levels.
a) Method A suggested cleanup level for groundwater promulgated under Washington Administrative Code
Chapter 173-340, State of Washington Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation.
mg/L - Milllgrams per liter.
pgil. - Micrograms per liter,
ND - Not detscted. -
= TPH - Total petrolesm hydrocarbons.

5694-001BETX-QWXLS
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
MAJOR DIVISIONS _ TYPICAL NAMES

Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures

GW

% GRAVELS | Clean gravels with
N5 More than hall litte or no fines apP Poorly graded gravels, gravelsand mixtures
-_— ) »
0e caarse [raction :
Dy | islargerthan aM i Silty Gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand-silt
Q= No. 4 sieva size Gravels with bk
% 5 over 12% fines ae Clayoy gravels, poorly graded
=5 gravel-sand-clay mixtures
% 2 s 12 Well graded sands, gravelly sands
W @ SANDS Clean sands with
g E’ Matethan helf . fittle: or no fines sp | Poorly graded sands, gravelly sands
< 5 coarse fraction i
o= i sroaller than M Silty sand, poorly graded sand-silt mixtures
o é No. 4 sleve slze Sands with

over 12% fines

sc Clayay sands poorly araded sand-clay

mixiures
ML b= Inarganic sills and very fine sands, rack flour, silty or
t"ﬂ - SILTS AND CLAYS |~ 7] clayey fine sands, or clayey sills with slight plasticity
g o
AT o Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticlty,
8 % 3 Liquid limit less than 50 CL gravelly clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
Lnu o g oL = Organic claya and organic silty clays of low plasticity
ZEq ==
< ‘g g MH |5 [norganie silts, micaceous or diatomacious fine
g 2=\ SILTS AND CLAYS |-~} sandy o.r silty soils, falastlc v{ll:s
! g g TN n——— CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
==
i | Orgenic clays of medium to high plasticity,
b ES2 organic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SO‘LS BT B Peat and other highly Organic: soils

SAMPLE CONTACT BETWEEN UNITS OVNM-PID
B "Undisturbed" Well Defined Change Description
Bulk/Grab —~—= @radational Change
 Notcovered ooy

. . ed foro ic vapars using
Recoverad, Nat Relained wmmmm [End of Exploration . an organic vapor meter equipped
BLOWS PER FOOT with a photoion@zaﬁon detector
Hammer is 300 pounds with 30-inch drop, obtained using a é?a\géﬂ&ilfg'p?;éirf??s@:é g“’grgag

Split Barrel Sampler (2.4-Inch Sample) and disaggregated.

After approximately 1 minute,
the OVM-PID probe was 1nscned
through tha bag Into the
headspace abhove the soil and the

MOISTURE DESCRIPTION

Dry - Considerably less than optimum far compaction maximum reading of headspace
Moist - Near optimum moisture content vapors was recorded in parts per
Wet - Qver optimum molsture content riflion,

Saturated - Below water table, in capiilary zane, orin perched graundwater

Soil Classification/Legend PLATE
e Ramey/Assessment 1

TECHNOLOGIES Port Townsend, Washington
FROUECT NO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE

soilcls.cdr 15,886.001 - OFF 11 May 95
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PVC slip cap=——=_

~— Caat iron well monument and lid

Conerete surface seal
~ Bentonite chip seal

- 4+«inch schedule 40 PVC

: 8/30/35
W X7 Water lavel on specified date

e 1020 sand

4-inch Schedule 40 PVC screen
(0.020-Inch slots)

FVC threaded end cap

Bottom of exploration

AGI

TECHNOLOGIES

Monitoring Well Construction

PAGJECT NO,
15,896.001

PLATE

Ramey/Assessment
Part Townsend, Washington
DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED

ALW 8Sep 05

DATE
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28, g4 . g Equipment Mohile B-59
sEdg T 2 T 2
25 57 & ég £ §  LandSuface _~10fectMSL Date _B/30/95
dnJ3& © e 48 @ Elevation
7] s Q i
(e =~—~{ Asphalt
1.8 : L 4 GRAY SILTY SAND (SM) dense, molst; with some fine
: gravel, hydrocarbon-like adar (Fill).
18 2 Becomes very loosa
) - 3 Sawdust at 3.5'
5 = Contains grey sand (SP) interbeds and some organics.
X 308 3 : .
GHAY SILTY GRAVEL (GM) medium dense, saturated;
215 12 fine to coarse gravel with some fine to coarse
sand and frace of organies and shell fragments,
hydracarbon-like odor (Fill).
<1 GRAY SAND (SW) medium dense, saturated; medium
to coarse sand with trace of shell fragments and -
148 24 coarse gravel.
: Boring terminated at 15 feet bgs.
Groundwater encountered at approximalely 7 feet
— during drilling.
20
25+
a0
a5~
40~
L.og of Monitaring Well MW1 PuATE
Ramey/Assessment 3
TECHNOLOGIES , Port Townsend, Washingtan
PROJECT NQ! DRAWN DATE APPRQVED! REVISED DATE
896001 mw.cdr 15,898.001 ALW/BIA 50108
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o8 = Equipment ___ Mobile B-59
w2 2 = o
E‘g g ,yé e & £ 4 .
082 2 %35 £ B LondSuace_~10feetMSL Date _ 030196
Aa8% & wi A& & Elevation
0
| Asphalt
2 1 GRAY SILTY GRAVEL (GM) densa, moist (Fill).
BRAOWN GRAVELLY SAND (8F) very locse, moist;
¥ o5 & medium sand with some silt and fine gravel (Fill),
8/00/83 5 Sawdust at §', hydrocarbon-like odar.
w7 = GRAY SANDY GRAVEL (GW) medium danse,
saturated; fine to coarse gravel, with soma silt and
55 14 GO shell fragments, fine to coarse sand.
'S No hydrocarbon-like odor.
10 \
Fine gravel
135 20
1597 Boring terminated at 15 feet bgs.
Groundwater encountered at 7 feet during drilling.
20—
25—
30—
35—
40~
' Log of Monitoring Well MW2 FLES
Ramey/Assessment 4
TECANOLOGIES Port Townsend, Washington
PROJECT NO! DRAWN DATE APPROVELD REVISED OAME
886001 mw.edr 15,896.001 ALW/RJA 5 Oat 95
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B - Equipment Mahile B-89
e =} = a
24 > = =
GEES : £z % ‘Land Surface _~ 10 feet MSL. _ Date __ 8/30/95
gadz 3 &’k A Elavation j
e ,
Asphalt
BROWN GRAVELLY SAND (8P) louse, maist; medium
sand, fine gravel with a trace of silt (Fill), -
403 6
5 Bacomes gray, ho gravel or slit, hydracarbon-like ador,
¥ 577 15 containg two peat (PT) interbeds.
|| GRAY BROWN SANDY GRAVEL (GP) loase,
432 10 X saturated; fine to coarse gravel, with some silt and
traca of shall fragments, medium to coarse sand
1077 {F). '
GRAY SAND (SP) medium dense, saturated; medium
sand with a trace of fine gravel.
415 24
167 Boring terminated at 15 fest bgs,
Groundwater encountered al approximately 7 feet
- during drilling.
20~
25—
a0—
a5
40—
Log of Monitoring Well MW3 PLTE
Ramey/Assessment 5
m Port Townsend| waShlng!On
- PRQUECTNO. DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVIBED DATE
BO600Trw.cdr 15,696.001 ALWIBJIA 6 Oct 85 ~
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ad e B = Equipment Mahile B-59
E‘E g 4 & a & @
BEES 3 85 £ B LandSuface_ - 10feetMSL  Date _ 8/a0/95
288 & mE & & Elavation
! 0
1 Asphait
' GRAY GHAVELLY SAND (SP) very looss, moist;
medlum sand, fina gravel, hydracarbon-tike ador.
i X =287 3 Sawdust at 3.5'
i 5
L—i X a1z 2 Sawdust at &'
3 x e 7 (ncreasing gravel, becomes loose, saturated; fine to
— 10 coarsa sand with a trace of silt and shall
fragments, no hydrocarbon-like odor.
Becomas madium dense, medlium to coarse sand
241 18
7 7] Boring terminated at 15 feet bgs.
Graundwater encountered at approximately 7 feet
] during drilling.
20—
25~
30~
35
40‘-—
Log of Monitoring Well MW4 PLTE
' Ramey/Assessment 6
TECHNOLOGIES Port Townsend, Washington
PRAIECT NO DRAWN DATE APPAOVED HEVISED' DAYE -
BRG0OY mw.cdr 15,096,001 ALW/BJA 6 Oct 95
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-] = Equipment Mobile B-E9
e 2 ] i o
g8 % 5 T 2
REsg 2 3 Land Surface - 10 feet MSL__ Date __ 8/30/9S
£ [« %
aa Eg 3 EE a (% Elevation
0 ..
2 Asphalt
;_;-3—5 GRAY SILTY GRAVEL (GM) medium dense, molst;
A fine to coarse gravel with some sand, tracs of
X 25 12 iooy| . brick debrls, no hydrocarbon-like odor (Fill).
=2y Conorete at 4
) Becomes saturated,
8
| GRAY SANDY GRAVEL (GW) medium denss,
g saturated; fine to coarsa gravel, medlum 1a ¢oarse
3 sand with some silt and shell fragments (Fill).
4 :
y GRAY SAND (SW) medium dense, saturated;
predominantly madium sand with somne fine gravel
18 and trace of shell fragments.
s Boring terminated at 15 feet bgs.
Groundwater encounterad al approximately & feet
- during driling.
20>
25~
30
40— .
Log of Monitoring Well MW5 ,
Ramey/Assessme_m 7
TECHNOLOGIES .Port Townsend, Washington
PROJECT NO. ORAWN DATE AFPROVED REVISED DATE
886001 mw,cdr 15,896,001 ALW/BIA 50ct 88




APR-21-2886 B89:59 From:

' To:2wE6R3T7EY P.27/28
2-‘2 z a . = Equipment Mobile B-59
«% £88 ¥ % Ca |
- 2§27 £z 3 Land Surface -~ 10 feetMSL__ Date __8/30/95
Rg 52 § a8 3 E Elevation
0
i =+~ Asphalt
o Siterl GRAY BROWN SILTY SAND (SM) looss, molst; fine ta
3 7B/5 : coarse sand with some fine to coarse gravel, traceJ
: organics and glass, no hydrocarbon-like odor
== ) (Fil.
5 S'ol Concrete at &
; Q| GRAY SANDY GRAVEL (GW) medium dense,
1 12 saturated; fine to coarsa sand with same silt and
{ a trace of shell fragments (Fill),
GRAY GRAVELLY SAND (SW)} medium dense,
0o 12 o ) : ;
o [ saturated; predominantly medium to coarse sand,
? fine gravel with some shell fragments and a trace
of silt (Fill).
GRAY SAND (SP) dense, saturated: madium sand with
- atrace of silt,
(v} 52
15 n . ; ,
- Boring terminated at 15 feet bgs.
Groundwater encountered at approximately 5.5 feet
— during driling.
20~
) 25~
. 30
35_
40--

' ’ Log of Monitoring Well MWé6 i
_ Ramay/Asseasment 8
W Port Townsend, WEShingtDn

FROJECT NO- DRAVN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
898001 mw.cdr 15,806.001 ALW/BJA 5 Oct 85




RAPR-21-2606 89:59 From: 3 To:2u66237789 P.28-28
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ATTACHMENT 2

Analytical Laboratory Data and
AGI Quality Assurance Report



